
781698-2024 Page 1/4

2.1.4.

2.1.3.

2.1.2.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 781698-2024 - Result

Bulgaria – Public road transport services – Определяне на изпълнител за обществен превоз 
на пътници по автобусна линия ТЕРВЕЛ – ШУМЕН - ТЕРВЕЛ
OJ S 247/2024 19/12/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Services

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: ОБЩИНА ТЕРВЕЛ
Email: tervel2000@yahoo.com
Legal type of the buyer: Local authority
Activity of the contracting authority: General public services

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: Определяне на изпълнител за обществен превоз на пътници по автобусна линия 
ТЕРВЕЛ – ШУМЕН - ТЕРВЕЛ
Description: От избрания изпълнител се изисква да осигури обслужване на транспортна 
линия за пътници Тервел-Шумен-Тервел. Линията се изпълнява по маршрутно 
разписание, неразделна част от техническата спецификация на настоящата обществена 
поръчка. Маршрутното разписание включва еднократно изпълнение на двупосочен курс 
ежедневно по линията. Всеки курс е с дължина 91 км., двупосочно - 182 км. Дневният 
пробег е 182 км.
Procedure identifier: 31ba0699-6e43-44b3-9393-75089819cebf
Previous notice: 057a6294-bd09-4589-9578-8da5a86e2a3f-01
Internal identifier: 434136
Type of procedure: Open
The procedure is accelerated: no

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 60112000 Public road transport services

Place of performance
Postal address: Населени места на територията на Област Добрич и Област Шумен.  
Town: Тервел
Postcode: 9450
Country subdivision (NUTS): Добрич (BG332)
Country: Bulgaria

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 13 884,00 BGN

General information
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/24/EU

5. Lot

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/781698-2024
mailto:tervel2000@yahoo.com


781698-2024 Page 2/4

5.1.8.

5.1.7.

5.1.6.

5.1.5.

5.1.4.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1. Lot: LOT-0001
Title: Определяне на изпълнител за обществен превоз на пътници по автобусна линия 
ТЕРВЕЛ – ШУМЕН - ТЕРВЕЛ
Description: От избрания изпълнител се изисква да осигури обслужване на транспортна 
линия за пътници Тервел-Шумен-Тервел. Линията се изпълнява по маршрутно 
разписание, неразделна част от техническата спецификация на настоящата обществена 
поръчка. Маршрутното разписание включва еднократно изпълнение на двупосочен курс 
ежедневно по линията. Всеки курс е с дължина 91 км., двупосочно - 182 км. Дневният 
пробег е 182 км.
Internal identifier: 434136

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 60112000 Public road transport services

Place of performance
Postal address: Населени места на територията на Област Добрич и Област Шумен.  
Town: Тервел
Postcode: 9450
Country subdivision (NUTS): Добрич (Dobrich) (BG332)
Country: Bulgaria

Estimated duration
Start date: 02/01/2025
Duration: 12 Months

Renewal
Maximum renewals: 0

Value
Estimated value excluding VAT: 13 884,00 BGN

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): no

Strategic procurement
Aim of strategic procurement: Reduction of environmental impacts
Description: Намаляване на вредните емисии в изгорелите газове на автомобилите. 
Целта е ограничаване на въглеродния окис, въглеводорода, азотните окиси и саждите, 
които се изхвърлят в атмосферата от автомобилите.
Approach to reducing environmental impacts: Pollution prevention and control
Green Procurement Criteria: Other Green Public Procurement criteria
Social objective promoted: Other
The procurement falls within the scope of the European Parliament and Council 2009/33/EC 
(Clean Vehicles Directive – CVD)
The CVD legal basis to establish which category of procurement procedure applies: 
Passenger road transport services

Accessibility criteria
Accessibility criteria for persons with disabilities are not included with the following justification



781698-2024 Page 3/4

8.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

Justification: ППС следва да са изправни и да отговарят на изискванията на Наредба № 
Н-32 от 16.12.2011 г. за периодичните прегледи за проверка на техническата изправност 
на пътните превозни средства.

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Name: Най-ниска цена
Description: Комисията оценява офертите в съответствие с предварително обявените 
условия, по критерий за оценка „Най-ниска цена“ съгласно чл. 70, ал. 2, т. 1 от ЗОП.

: Category of award weight criterion Order of importance
Award criterion number: 1,00

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: Комисия за защита на конкуренцията

6. Results

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: No winner was chosen and the competition is closed.
The reason why a winner was not chosen: 
No tenders, requests to participate or projects were received

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 0

8. Organisations

ORG-0001
Official name: ОБЩИНА ТЕРВЕЛ
Registration number: 000852925
Postal address: ул. СВ.СВ. КИРИЛ И МЕТОДИЙ № 8
Town: гр.Тервел
Postcode: 9450
Country subdivision (NUTS): Добрич (Dobrich) (BG332)
Country: Bulgaria
Contact point: Симеон Георгиев Симеонов
Email: tervel2000@yahoo.com
Telephone: +359 5751 2070
Fax: +359 5751 2391
Internet address: http://www.tervel.bg
Buyer profile: https://app.eop.bg/buyer/26649
Roles of this organisation: 

mailto:tervel2000@yahoo.com
http://www.tervel.bg
https://app.eop.bg/buyer/26649


781698-2024 Page 4/4

8.1.

Buyer

ORG-0002
Official name: Комисия за защита на конкуренцията
Registration number: 000698612
Postal address: бул. Витоша № 18
Town: София
Postcode: 1000
Country subdivision (NUTS): София (столица) (Sofia (stolitsa)) (BG411)
Country: Bulgaria
Contact point: Комисия за защита на конкуренцията
Email: delovodstvo@cpc.bg
Telephone: +359 29356113
Fax: +359 29807315
Internet address: http://www.cpc.bg
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: 7c1ebedc-4634-414b-9976-3dd901397fee  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29
Notice dispatch date: 18/12/2024 14:22:44 (UTC+2) Eastern European Time, Central 
European Summer Time
Languages in which this notice is officially available: Bulgarian
Notice publication number: 781698-2024
OJ S issue number: 247/2024
Publication date: 19/12/2024

mailto:delovodstvo@cpc.bg
http://www.cpc.bg

